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The Medicaid Fraud Control Unit 
“MFCU”

Part of the New York State Attorney General's 
Office - Criminal Justice Division

• Created in 1975 as a result of abuses in the nursing home 
industry

• Investigates Medicaid provider fraud and abuse, neglect 
and mistreatment of residents of nursing homes 

• MFCU has Attorneys, Detectives, Auditor-Investigators, 
Medical Analysts and Data Analytics Specialists

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Attorney General’s Nursing Home Report 
January 2021

https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2021-nursinghomesreport.pdf

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Nursing Home 
Report is 
Publicly 
Available 
Through the Link 
in the Attorney 
General’s Press 
Release on the 
Report



Attorney General’s Nursing Home Report 
January 2021

https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2021-nursinghomesreport.pdf

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

COVID-19 related neglect 
complaints began in early 
March 2020

774 hotline complaints
from 4/23/20 to 8/3/20

Preliminary investigative 
findings and data analysis
Published in the interest of 
increasing transparency and  
awareness, and encouraging 
collective action to protect      
residents



Preliminary Findings, e.g.:

• Nursing homes that entered the pandemic with low CMS Staffing ratings had higher
COVID-19 fatality rates. (pp. 22, 28)

• Nursing homes’ lack of compliance with infection control protocols put residents at
increased risk of harm (p. 17).

• State reimbursement model for nursing homes gives a financial incentive to owners of
for-profit nursing homes to transfer funds to related parties (ultimately increasing their
own profit) instead of investing in higher staffing levels and PPE. (p. 6)

• A larger number of nursing home residents died from COVID-19 than DOH data
reflected. (p. 10)

13 Recommendations included: requiring quantitative minimum staffing and “additional
and enforceable transparency in the operation of for-profit nursing homes, including
financial transactions and financial relationships with related parties”.

Attorney General’s Nursing Home Report 
January 2021

https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2021-nursinghomesreport.pdf
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Regulatory Framework Section sets forth New York and Federal
law on Nursing Home Duties to Residents (pp. 43-47).

Attorney General’s Nursing Home Report

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Attorney General’s Nursing Home Report Appendix B

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Prosecution in May 2018: 
Endangering the 
Welfare of an Incompetent or 
Physically Disabled Person,
3 Counts, 1st Deg., PL 260.25; 
and 2 Misdemeanor Counts 
(2nd Deg., PL 260.24)

Guilty Pleas, Sept 2018: 
Misdemeanor Endangering by 
Corporation, 99% owner 
and manager;

AOD: $1M Restitution and 
Exclusion from Medicaid.



• November 29, 2022: Orleans County: The Villages of Orleans, a for-profit 120-bed nursing home:
• Verified Petition
• 14 Affidavits, including Auditor Affidavit, Medical Analyst Affidavit, Detective Affidavit and Civilian

Affidavits
• Memorandum of Law
• Notice of Petition
• 17 Respondents

• December 13, 2022: Nassau County: Fulton Commons, a for-profit 280-bed nursing home, in East Meadow
• Verified Petition
• 13 Affidavits, including Auditor Affidavit, Medical Analyst Affidavit, Detective Affidavit and Civilian

Affidavits
• Memorandum of Law
• Notice of Petition
• 19 Respondents: Nursing Home, 14 individuals including 12 nursing home owners, 4 other corporate

entities including related party landlord and management company

• December 15, 2022: Nassau County: Cold Spring Hills, a for-profit 588-bed nursing home in Oyster Bay
• Verified Petition
• 21 Affidavits, including Auditor Affidavit, Medical Analyst Affidavit, Detective Affidavit and Civilian

Affidavits
• Memorandum of Law
• Notice of Petition
• 27 Respondents: Nursing Home, 12 LLCs, 1 other corporate entity, 14 individuals, including owners of

nursing home and related party landlord and management companies

Attorney General Filed 3 Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceedings in 2022

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• These are ongoing civil special proceedings.

• We will summarize the allegations, findings and causes of
action in the Verified Petitions and supporting papers filed in
the special proceedings. We will tell you how to find the
public filings for yourselves, for your own review.

• We will not provide any nonpublic information about them.

Attorney General’s 3 Executive Law § 63(12) Special 
Proceedings re: Nursing Homes in Late 2022

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Verified Petition re:
Villages of Orleans,
a 120-bed facility
(151 pages),
Filed 11/29/22

17 Respondents:

5 Corporate Persons:
Nursing Home, and 4
other corporate persons,
including related party
landlord and
management company, and

12 Individuals who are
their owners

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special 
Proceeding Against Villages of Orleans, et al.

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



All documents are free and publicly available on Court website and
Attorney General’s website in press release:

• Verified Petition
• 14 Affidavits:

• Auditor Affidavit
• Medical Analyst

Affidavit
• Detective Affidavit
• Civilian Affidavits

• Memorandum of Law
• Notice of Petition

• 17 Respondents

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding: Villages of Orleans, 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General
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• Verified Petition Against
Villages of Orleans
(151 pages), 11/29/22

Publicly available at link
on press release

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special 
Proceeding Against Villages of Orleans, et al.

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



“Whenever any person shall engage in repeated
fraudulent or illegal acts or otherwise demonstrate
persistent fraud or illegality in the carrying on,
conducting or transaction of business, the attorney
general may apply, in the name of the people of the
state of New York, to the supreme court of the state of
New York…for an order enjoining the continuance of
such business activity or of any fraudulent or illegal
acts, directing restitution and damages...”

New York Executive Law § 63(12):

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• Attorney General seeks injunction under Executive Law 63(12) to stop
repeated fraud and illegality, to protect the residents from further
neglect, suffering and humiliation, and to order Respondents to
disgorge and return illegally converted Medicaid funds under
Executive Law 63-c.

• NYS DOH Commissioner requested Attorney General to enjoin
violations of Public Health Law or any regulations promulgated
thereunder.

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceedings

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Findings Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits: The Villages Neglected
Residents While Respondents Operated It with Insufficient Staffing and
Poor Quality of Care in Violation of Regulations:

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Attorney General sued Respondents 
under Executive Law 63(12) to seek 
injunctive relief to expose and stop 
repeated and persistent fraud and 
illegality in Respondents’ operation of 
the nursing home, including:

- “Repeated neglect and inhumane 
treatment of The Villages’ 
residents”

- “Long history of insufficient and 
unqualified staffing and poor 
quality of care in violation of 
regulations,



Findings Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits: Respondents Took $18.6M
That Should Have Been Spent on Care:

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

-Directly traceable to Respondents’ 
conversion of millions of dollars in up-
front profit while nursing home 
disregarded its duties to provide 
required care and staffing;

-Verified Petition identifies many laws 
and regulations that Respondents 
repeatedly and persistently violated, 
that require nursing homes to provide 
required care

-Findings demonstrate Respondents 
repeatedly prioritized their personal 
profits over the nursing home’s duty to 
provide required care and staffing, 
which caused neglect and harm.



Examples of Neglect, Suffering & Humiliation (Verified Pet. pp. 4, 28-116)
Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General
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Examples of Neglect, Suffering and Humiliation (pp. 5, 32, 62-127):
Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



More Examples of Neglect,
Suffering & Illegality:

Failure to follow Care
Plans, Manage Medications,
Provide nutritional
support and wound care.

Leaving residents
Unattended in soiled diapers.

Failing to follow infection
control protocols, and
maintain accurate medical records

All simultaneous with
Respondents’ constant drive
to admit new residents.

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• “The Villages intentionally maintained chronically inadequate
staffing levels in order to maximize Respondents’
profits”…“deprive[d] healthcare workers of the resources and
supervision needed to succeed” and “pressured or forced staff to . . . “

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Findings: -Staffing Cuts After Purchase in 2015,
-Followed by Decreases in all CMS ratings, to lowest levels,

-Immediate Jeopardy May 2020; March 2021 CMS Designated Special
Focus Facility
-Repeated and persistent fraud and illegality through Illegal Conversion
of $18.6 million in up-front profit through self-dealing lease with related
party landlord, and management fees, including $10M before 2020

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Respondents’ Fraudulent Conduct included Hiding the facility’s True Owners and 
Operators from DOH (p. 11);

-Respondent Bernard Fuchs agreed to put his name on the CON application to 
induce DOH to approve it quickly. Respondents also misled DOH about the 
collusive lease (pp. 121-127); 

-Respondents Sam Halper, Ephram Lahasky and David Gast controlled The 
Village’s finances, staffing, budgeting and high-level decision-making, (pp. 23-27), 
-They controlled and were signatories on its bank accounts, and payments for rent 
and management services; Gast entered into contracts for laboratory testing; 
Lahasky signed its Purchase & Sale Agreement, held himself out to the IRS as its 
sole member, and signed its Medicaid billing certification. 



Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Though Respondent Bernard Fuchs was the 100% owner on the CON application to 
DOH, Respondent Halper exercised control, executed cost report certifications, and 
decided in April 2020 not to offer hazard pay for its staff (pp. 23-27).

- Respondent Sam Halper was indicted in 2022 for health care fraud by the United 
States for his conduct in Pennsylvania nursing home. Halper repeatedly asserted 
his 5th Amendment rights against self-incrimination when asked, under oath, 
questions about the operation of The Villages, in the Attorney General’s 63(12) 
examination.



Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Respondents’ repeated fraudulent conduct included:

-Hiding the true nature of the nursing home’s lease with its related party 
landlord, Telegraph
-Using Telegraph to funnel millions in “Up-Front Profit” to themselves while 
operating the nursing home with insufficient staff and disregarding its legal 
duties to provide required care (pp. 11; 123-128).



Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Respondents’ repeated fraudulent conduct included:

-Causing The Villages to pay Telegraph millions in “rent” well in excess of fair market 
value;

-Causing The Villages to pay over $2M in purported “management” fees;

-Using the facility as collateral to secure and cash in on multi-million dollar loans that 
provided no benefit to the residents (par. 179-199).



Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Respondents’ fraudulent conduct gave the false impression The Villages was not 
a profitable investment for Respondents: - red is the increase in “rent” expenses

- light green shows decrease in direct care staffing expenses



Financial Findings: Illegal Conversion of $18.6 Million:
Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General
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Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: The Villages of Orleans, Filed 11/29/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

7 Individual Respondents Edelstein, Freund, G. Fuchs, T. Fuchs, Farkovits, 
Lichtenstein, and Korngut Got Money for Nothing from The Villages and 
Telegraph, in varying amounts:

$589,000, $1.49M, $1.5M, $1.36M, $1.58M



• 1st Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against All Respondents for
repeatedly and persistently committing fraud by engaging in scheme to convert
millions of dollars from Medicaid that the nursing home received as reimbursement
for services purportedly rendered that did not conform with applicable laws and
regulations, and engaging in unacceptable practices under 18 NYCRR 515.2;

• 2nd Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against All Respondents, for
repeatedly and persistent fraudulent conduct by:

• entering into collusive and self-dealing lease agreement causing the nursing home to pay
exorbitant rent in addition to mortgage expenses;

• Engaging in a mortgage scheme to saddle the nursing home with debt while bolstering
their profits and equity holdings at no benefit to the residents; and

• engaging in unacceptable practices under 18 NYCRR 515.2

• 3rd Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Respondents Nursing
Home Operator, CHMS Group LLC, The Villages LLC, ML Kids Holdings LLC,
Bernard Fuchs, Sam Halper, David Gast, Ephram Lahasky for repeatedly and
persistent fraudulent conduct by:

• Failing to seek approval from DOH for transfers from the nursing home in excess of limits
set by Public Health Law 2808(5)(c).

• Filing false cost reports with DOH that misrepresented amounts certified to have been
spent on resident care, in violation of 10 NYCRR 86-2.2

• Filing false documents with DOH concerning the application for the nursing home’s
Certificate of Need

Executive Law § 63(12) Causes of Action: Villages of Orleans:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• 4th Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Respondents
Nursing Home Operator, CHMS Group LLC, The Villages LLC, Bernard
Fuchs, Sam Halper, David Gast, Ephram Lahasky for repeated and
persistent illegality by causing the nursing home to fail to deliver required
care under 34 regulations:

Executive Law § 63(12) Causes of Action: Villages of Orleans (par. 373):

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



4th Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Respondents Nursing
Home Operator, CHMS Group LLC, The Villages LLC, Bernard Fuchs, Sam
Halper, David Gast, Ephram Lahasky for repeatedly and persistent illegality
by causing the nursing home to fail to deliver required care:

Executive Law § 63(12) Causes of Action: Villages of Orleans (par. 373):

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



4th Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Respondents Nursing
Home Operator, CHMS Group LLC, The Villages LLC, Bernard Fuchs, Sam
Halper, David Gast, Ephram Lahasky for repeatedly and persistent illegality
by causing the nursing home to fail to deliver required care:

Executive Law § 63(12) Causes of Action: Villages of Orleans (par. 373):

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• 5th Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Respondents Nursing
Home Operator, CHMS Group LLC, The Villages LLC, ML Kids Holdings LLC,
Bernard Fuchs, Sam Halper, David Gast, Ephram Lahasky for repeatedly and
persistent illegality by:

• Engaging in unacceptable practices under 18 NYCRR 515.2;
• Failing to seek DOH approval for transfers from the nursing home in violation

of 10 NYCRR 400.19(b)(1) and PHL 2808(5)(c);
• Submitting incorrect and improper claims in violation of 18 NYCRR 518(3)(a)
• Failing to file complete and accurate cost reports with DOH in violation of 10

NYCRR 86-2.2

6th Cause of Action: Misappropriation of Public Property Under The Tweed Law,
Executive Law 63-c, Against All Respondents

7th Cause of Action:
Unjust Enrichment:

Additional Causes of Action: Villages of Orleans:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Declaratory Relief Sought: declaring Respondents engaged in repeated
and persistent fraud and illegality, and received funds to which they
were not entitled, and were unjustly enriched

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: 
The Villages of Orleans

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceedings Against 3 Nursing Homes in 2022
Injunctive Relief Sought:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re Villages of Orleans 
Injunctive Relief Sought:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Verified Petition re:
Fulton Commons
(155 pages),
12/13/22

19 Respondents:
Nursing Home,
14 individuals
including 12 nursing home
owners, 4 more corporate
Entities including related
party landlord &
management company

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special 
Proceeding re: Fulton Commons, Filed 12/13/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



All documents are free and publicly available on Court website
and Attorney General’s website in press release:

• Verified Petition
• 13 Affidavits:

• Auditor Affidavit
• Medical Analyst

Affidavit
• Detective Affidavit
• Civilian Affidavits

• Memorandum of Law
• Notice of Petition

• 19 Respondents

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding: Fulton Commons, 12/13/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• Repeated incidents of Fulton Commons’ resident abuse and neglect
occurred from 2018 to 2022, (see pp. 9-12; 43-72), including neglect
from insufficient staffing, failure to provide medical care and
rehabilitation, lack of supervision resulting in falls, violations of
infection control protocols that increased risks to residents.

• Fulton Commons violated 10 NYCRR 702-4 by intentionally
underreporting by 45% is COVID-19 deaths as part of its fraudulent
scheme to conceal its poor performance (p. 73-74): Fulton Commons
reported 40 COVID deaths to DOH, yet its records reflected 74
COVID resident deaths.

• In March 2020, Fulton Commons sent misleading robocalls to family
members, falsely denying existence of COVID-19 in facility, even after
residents had died from presumed COVID (pp. 74-75), and directed
staff not to discuss COVID-19 with anyone outside of the facility (p.
76), and delayed testing (pp. 77-78)

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Fulton Commons, 
Filed 12/13/22, Based on Findings of Repeated and Persistent Fraud and Illegality in 

Respondents’ Operation of Fulton Commons:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Repeated Fraud and Illegality including:

• In January 2022, DOH determined that Fulton Commons failed
to report a resident’s allegation of sexual abuse by a nursing staff
member. Fulton failed to investigate the allegation and
permitted the staff member to continue working. DOH also
found that Fulton Commons had an unlawful policy under
which allegations of sexual abuse would not be reported to law
enforcement, in violation of PHL 2803-d(7) and federal law, and
instead would be treated as “grievances”. DOH found Fulton
Commons in Immediate Jeopardy.

• In April 2022, CMS lowered Fulton Commons overall rating to 2
stars – “BELOW AVERAGE” and identified it as a candidate for
the Special Focus Facility Program.

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Fulton Commons, 
Filed 12/13/22, Verified Petition’s allegations and findings of:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Preliminary Statement alleges: “egregious failures in resident care…often the direct
result of insufficient staffing and supervision and are directly traceable to
Respondents’ repeated and persistent fraud and illegality in operating Fulton
Commons with disregard for their legal duties”
• Illegal actions to conceal pervasive neglect and abuse;
• Fraudulent conversion of $16M that should have been spent on
resident care but was extracted through “salaries” for no-show jobs & fraudulent
inflated “rent” schemes (pp. 16-21; 111-133)

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Fulton Commons, 
Filed 12/13/22, Based on Findings of Repeated and Persistent Fraud and Illegality in 

Respondents’ Operation of Fulton Commons

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Fraudulent conversion of millions that should have been spent on resident care but was
extracted through fraudulent inflated “rent” scheme (pp. 16-21; 111-133)

Respondent Moshe Kalter
caused Fulton to pay
21.66% rent to revenue ratio
in 2018, and 30.65% in 2020,
when NY state average rent
to revenue ratio was 8.65%
10.62%;

Fulton Commons’ rent was
13% and 20% higher than
NY State average, and the
Highest of Medicaid-certified
nursing homes in Long
Island (p. 114)

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Fulton Commons, 
Filed 12/13/22, Based on Findings of Repeated and Persistent Fraud and Illegality in 

Respondents’ Operation of Fulton Commons

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Fulton Commons, 
Filed 12/13/22; Verified Petition at p. 19

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Respondents’ repeated and persistent fraudulent conduct continued through at 
least Jan. 2022 – when the Kalter 1% Owners illegally converted $34,689.80 for 
“salaries for no-show jobs” and Fulton Realty LLP transferred $300,000 to Moshe 
Kalter and $200,000 to Aaron Fogel. (Verified Petition, p. 19)



• 1st Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Corporate Respondents,
Respondent-Owners and Weiss for repeated and persistently committing fraud by
engaging in fraudulent acts and/or demonstrated persistent fraud by converting
$16M in up-front profit from Medicaid and Medicare funds that Fulton Commons
received for resident care;

• 2nd Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Corporate Respondents,
Respondents Kalter, Fogel and Weiss All Respondents, for engaging in repeated
fraudulent acts by:

• entering into collusive and self-dealing lease agreement causing the nursing home to pay
artificially high rent to related-party Fulton Realty LLP

• 3rd Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Respondents Fulton
Commons and Moshe Kalter for repeatedly and persistent fraudulent conduct by:

• Failing to seek approval from DOH for transfers from the nursing home in excess of limits
set by Public Health Law 2808(5)(c).

• Filing false cost reports with DOH that falsely designated equity withdrawals and/or asset
transfers to Respondent Kalter-1% Owners for no-show jobs as salaries and falsely asserted
that such purported salaries were incurred to provide patient care at Fulton Commons;

• Filing false certification statements for provider Billing Medicaid to DOH in which Kalter
falsely attested that the Medicaid claims were for care and services furnished in accordance
with applicable laws.

Executive Law § 63(12) Causes of Action: Fulton Commons:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

s



• 4th Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Fulton
Commons, Weiss, Kalter and Doyle for repeated and persistent fraud by
deceiving DOH, current and prospective residents and their families as
to conditions of Fulton Commons and the quality of care delivered;

• 5th Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Fulton
Commons, Weiss, Kalter and Doyle for repeated illegality for violating

over 38 regulations (pp. 138-140)

•

Executive Law § 63(12) Causes of Action: Fulton Commons:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• 5th Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against Fulton
Commons, Weiss, Kalter and Doyle for repeated illegality in repeatedly
violating over 38 regulations (pp. 138-140)

•

Executive Law § 63(12) Causes of Action: Fulton Commons:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• 6th Cause of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against All Respondents for
repeatedly and persistent illegality by, e.g.,:

• Committing in unacceptable practices under 18 NYCRR 515.2;
• Failing to seek DOH approval for transfers from the nursing home in violation

of 10 NYCRR 400.19(b)(1) and PHL 2808(5)(c);
• Submitting incorrect and improper claims in violation of 18 NYCRR 518.3(a)
• Failing to file complete and accurate cost reports with DOH in violation of 10

NYCRR 86-2.2

7th Cause of Action: Misappropriation of Public Funds Under The Tweed Law,
Executive Law 63-c, Against Corporate Respondents, Respondent-Owners and
Weiss

8th Cause of Action:
Unjust Enrichment Against
Fulton Commons, Fulton Realty
LP, Fulton Realty, Inc.
and Respondent-Owners

Additional Causes of Action: Fulton Commons:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• Injunctive Relief Sought:

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special 
Proceeding re: Fulton Commons

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Injunctive Relief
Sought:

Declaratory Relief 
Sought:
Declaring Respondents 
engaged in repeated and 
persistent fraud and 
illegality, and received 
funds to which they were 
not entitled, and were 
unjustly enriched

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special 
Proceeding re: Fulton Commons

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Verified Petition re:
Cold Spring Hills
(186 pages), filed
12/15/22

21 Affidavits

27 Respondents: Nursing
Home, 12 LLCs,
1 other corporate entity,
14 individuals, including
owners of nursing home
and related party
landlord and
management companies

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special 
Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills, Filed 12/15/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



All documents are free and publicly available on Court website
and Attorney General’s website in press release:

• Verified Petition
• 21 Affidavits:

• Auditor Affidavit
• Medical Analyst

Affidavit
• Detective Affidavit
• Civilian Affidavits

• Memorandum of Law
• Notice of Petition

• 27 Respondents

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding: Cold Spring Hills, 12/15/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Findings Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits: Cold Spring Hills
Neglected Residents While Respondents Operated It with Insufficient
Staffing and Poor Quality of Care in Violation of Regulations:

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

Attorney General sued Respondents under 
Executive Law 63(12) to seek injunctive relief 
to expose and stop repeated and persistent 
fraud and illegality in Respondents’ 
operation of the nursing home, including:

- “Repeated neglect and inhumane 
treatment of Cold Spring Hills residents” 
(pp. 21-93)

- “Long history of insufficient staffing and 
poor quality of care in violation of 
regulations” (pp. 97-132)

- Directly traceable to Respondents’ 
conversion of millions of dollars in “up-front 
profit” while nursing home disregarded its 
duties to provide required care and staffing 
and converted $22M (pp.21-169)



Findings in Verified Petition Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits:
Respondents Took $22M That Should Have Been Spent on Care:

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

-Verified Petition identifies many laws and regulations that Respondents repeatedly 
and persistently violated that require nursing homes to provide required care. Cold 
Spring Hills Neglected Residents, Failed to Shower a Resident for Months, Failed to 
Provide Medical Care, Wound Care, and Dental Care, Nutrition Care, Failed to 
Provide Care in Care Plan, Basic Hygiene, Nail Care, Grooming, Dressing, Toileting  
(pp.  21-132)

-Respondents failed to follow many infection control protocols during the 
pandemic. (pp. 86-97)

-Respondents fraudulently failed to report to DOH 52% of Cold Spring Hills 
COVID-19 resident deaths; specifically failing to report 51 COVID resident deaths 
from 3/1/20 to 6/4/20. During that time, 166 Cold Spring Hills residents died, 98 
from COVID-19 and 68 from other causes. (pp. 15)

-Respondents also Filed False Cost Reports to DOH, Submitted False Documents to 
DOH for the CON application to Hide Undisclosed Operators, and Violated Asset 
Transfers Disclosure Laws. (pp.  161-168)



“Respondents Bent
Philipson,
Benjamin Landa,
and David Zahler
installed their
children, Avi
Philipson, Esther
Farkovits, and
Rochel David and
Leah Friedman,
respectively, as
straw owners, and
Joel Leifer as the
remaining 25% owner of
Cold Spring Hills and the
experienced figurehead
and Managing Member.”
(pp. 44-45)

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills Findings in Verified Petition 
(p. 46) Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits:  Respondents Intentionally Deceived DOH to 
Get CON Approval, Filing False and Misleading Documents with DOH, “to Disguise the 
True Ownership and control of Cold Spring Hills from DOH,”(p. 44-51)

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills; Findings in 
Verified Petition Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

- After a business dispute with Respondent Benjamin Landa, Respondent Bent
Philipson took control of Cold Spring Hills, and cut staffing again in 2019.  



Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills Findings in Verified Petition 
Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

-In June 2016, Cold Spring Realty purchased the real property where Cold 
Spring Hill is located. (p. 45);

-Respondents used complex web of 13 LLCs and 3 deceptive schemes to 
fraudulently extract $22M from the nursing home (pp. 9-13);

- $15.2M in inflated “rent” in collusive lease;

- $2M in fraudulent promissory note with 13% interest; and

- $5M in sham “management” fees paid to 3 related party
management or consulting entities, all while CMS ratings  
dropped.

-Respondents’ repeated fraud and illegality created poor working conditions for
staff (pp. 15-16)



Findings in Verified Petition Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits (p. 137):
Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills: Findings in 
Verified Petition Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits: Respondents used complex web 

of 13 LLCs to fraudulently extract $22M in public funds from the nursing home

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

-



Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills; Findings in 
Verified Petition Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits:

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

-After Respondent Bent Philipson took control of Cold Spring Hills and cut staffing in 
2019, he cut staffing again in February 2020 – right after DOH issued a Feb. 6, 2020 
letter directing nursing homes to prepare for the pandemic. He did this “while 
pushing it to keep admission numbers up by admitting new residents.” The cuts 
allowed Respondents to continue to line their pockets through the fraudulent inflated 
rent and management schemes. (pp. 50-53; 132-169)

-Bent Philipson and Ventura illegally acted as Cold Spring Hills Governing Body.

-Bent Philipson used Cold Spring Hills to funnel money through extravagant salaries, 
bonuses and luxury cars to himself and the Favored Persons. (p. 14,52-52, pars. 97, 
108-109, 425-434). 

-Respondent Bent Philipson exercised his Fifth Amendment right against Self-
Incrimination 685 times when asked questions, under oath, relating to the operation of 
Cold Spring Hills in the Attorney General’s Executive Law 63(12) investigation. (p. 14)



Findings in Verified Petition Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits:
-Respondents used web of LLCs and predatory lease to fraudulently
extract $15.2M in inflated “rent” to Respondent family members of Cold
Spring Hills’ straw owners (p. 141)

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Verified Petition Supported by Affidavits and Exhibits: Respondents
Engaged in Repeated and Persistent Fraud and Illegality, Converting $22M
While Disregarding and Violating Many Laws and Regulations:

Executive Law § 63(12) Special Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills Findings in

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James

”When they obtained control of Cold Spring Hills in 2019, Respondents Bent 
Philipson, Avi Philipson, and Ventura Services, LLC d/b/a Philosophy Care Centers 
and Cold Spring Hills violated the law by cutting staffing levels, disregarding the 
nursing home’s duties to provide required care and sufficient staffing to deliver it, 
and continued to extract up-front profit through multiple fraudulent schemes.” (p. 4)

As Cold Spring Hills neglected residents in 2020, Bent Philipson extracted $4 Million 
from it through his control, in violation of laws and regulations. (pp. 76-83)



• Five Causes of Action Under Executive Law 63(12) Against
Respondents for repeated and persistent fraud and illegality in
the operation of Cold Spring Hills in violation of numerous
laws and regulations, and fraudulent conversion from
Medicaid of funds that the nursing home received as
reimbursement for services purportedly rendered that did not
conform with applicable laws and regulations

• 6th Cause of Action Misappropriation of Public Funds Under The
Tweed Law, Executive Law 63-c, Against All Respondents

7th Cause of Action: Unjust Enrichment: Against All Respondents

Special Proceeding Causes of Action re: Cold Spring Hills

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



• Injunctive Relief Sought:

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special 
Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Injunctive Relief
Sought:

Declaratory 
Relief Sought:
Declaring 
Respondents 
engaged in 
repeated and 
persistent fraud 
and illegality, and 
received funds to 
which they were 
not entitled, and 
were unjustly 
enriched

Attorney General’s Executive Law § 63(12) Special 
Proceeding re: Cold Spring Hills

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



Charges in 13 Count Indictment:
In the indictment, a Nassau County Grand Jury
charged Daniel Persaud with Sexual Abuse in the
Third Degree, Endangering the Welfare of an
Incompetent or Physically Disabled Person in the
First Degree, Endangering the Welfare of a
Vulnerable Elderly Person, or an Incompetent or
Physically Disabled Person in the Second Degree,
Willful Violation of Public Health Laws, and
Forcible Touching for an act committed against a
female resident at Fulton Commons between
October 1, 2020, and November 26, 2020.

The Grand Jury also charged Carol Frawley and
Fulton Commons Care Center, Inc. with two
counts of Endangering the Welfare of an
Incompetent or Physically Disabled Person in the
First Degree, multiple counts of Falsifying
Business Records in the First Degree, and Willful
Violation of Public Health Laws.

The charges filed in this case are merely
accusations. The defendants are presumed
innocent unless and until proven guilty in a
court of law.

Indictment of Fulton Commons Care Center, Inc., Its 
Former DON and Former LPN, Announced 11/30/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



As Alleged in the Indictment:
- The Indictment charges Daniel Persaud, a former LPN at Fulton Commons, with sexually

assaulting a resident at the facility in the fall of 2020.

- The Indictment charges Carol Frawley, a former DON and a high managerial agent acting
on behalf of Fulton Commons, with multiple counts of falsifying business records for
covering up sexual assault and failing to report it.

- The Indictment alleges that Carol Frawley, acting on behalf of Fulton Commons,
intentionally lied on internal records that should have accurately reported complaints
regarding Daniel Persaud’s conduct from residents and staff.

- The Indictment alleges that Carol Frawley failed to report complaints to DOH as required
by law whenever staff have reasonable cause to believe a resident has been abused,
mistreated, or neglected.

- The Indictment alleges that by failing to take disciplinary action against Daniel Persaud or
report his conduct to DOH, Carol Frawley and Fulton Commons endangered the residents
in their care.

The charges filed in this case are merely accusations. The defendants are
presumed innocent unless and until proven guilty in a court of law.

Attorney General’s Indictment of Fulton Commons, Its 
Former DON and Former LPN, Announced 11/30/22

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James



How Do You Report Medicaid Provider Fraud, or 
Abuse, Neglect or Mistreatment?

Anyone with information about nursing home allegations of 
neglect, abuse or fraud, can file a confidential complaint at on 
the Attorney General’s website: www.AG.NY.Gov

Go to RESOURCES Tab, then COMPLAINT FORMS

then click on: 

or Call the Attorney General’s Hotline: (833) 249-8499, or                          
NYS Attorney General MFCU Hotline:   212 417 5397

Office of the Attorney General

Letitia James
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